In April 2019, DGO acquired 107 non-conventional wells in the states of Pennsylvania and
West Virginia from HG Energy. The Company paid purchase consideration of $384,020,
excluding customary purchase price adjustments. The Company funded the cash
consideration for the purchase with the proceeds from its equity placing of stock in April 2019
and a draw from the credit facility.

The acquisition of HG increased the Group's total well count to 60,285 wells and its total
production to 90,940 Boepd. In the period from its acquisition to 31 December 2019 the HG
assets contributed revenue of approximately $34,400. The properties associated with the
acquisition have been comingled with our existing properties and it is impractical to provide
stand-alone operational results related to these acquired properties.

As stated in Note 1, changes in the Company's assumptions used as inputs for acquisitions
could result in a material change of the fair value of the acquired reserves. The Company
considers the discount rate, commodity pricing, production and operating expense
assumptions to be the inputs most sensitive to the fair value and operating expense would
have on the fair value of the acquired reserves.

Discount rate +100 basis points -100 basis points

Adjusted fair value of oil and gas properties $ 414,044$ 358,509

Pricing +100 basis points -100 basis points

Adjusted fair value of oil and gas properties (a) $ 389,477$ 378,429

Production +100 basis points -100 basis points

Adjusted fair value of oil and gas properties $ 389,352$ 378,553

Operating expense +100 basis points -100 basis points

Adjusted fair value of oil and gas properties $ 385,637$ 382,269

1. The Company used a projected base realised price of $2.34 using Henry Hub strip
prices adjusted for differentials.

As a result of the valuation, the fair value of the reserves held in the assets acquired was

$385,651, which was derived using a cumulative discount rate of 8%. The provisional
estimated fair values of the assets and liabilities assumed were as follows:

Total consideration $ 384,020

Oil and gas properties 385,651

Oil and gas properties (asset retirement obligation, asset portion) 236

Suspense (a) (1,651)

Asset retirement obligation (216)

Net assets acquired $ 384,020

[…]

wells in Ohio from EdgeMarc. The Company paid purchase consideration of $48,107,
excluding customary purchase price adjustments. The Company funded the cash
consideration for the purchase from a draw on the credit facility.

The acquisition of the EdgeMarc assets increased the Group's total well count to 60,297
wells and its total production to 95,940 Boepd. In the period from its acquisition to 31
December 2019 the EdgeMarc assets contributed revenue of approximately $6,600. The
properties associated with the acquisition have been comingled with our existing properties
and it is impractical to provide stand-alone operational results related to these acquired
properties.

As stated in Note 1, changes in the Company's assumptions used as inputs for acquisitions
could result in a material change of the fair value of the acquired reserves. The Company
considers the discount rate, commodity pricing, production and operating expense
assumptions to be the inputs most sensitive to the fair value of the acquired reserves. The
table below represents the impact a 100-basis point adjustment in the discount rate,
commodity price, production and operating expense would have on the fair value of the
acquired reserves.

Discount rate +100 basis points -100 basis points

Adjusted fair value of oil and gas properties $ 42,394$ 38,838

Pricing (a) +100 basis points -100 basis points

Adjusted fair value of oil and gas properties $ 41,293$ 39,720

Production +100 basis points -100 basis points

Adjusted fair value of oil and gas properties $ 41,192$ 39,822

Operating expense +100 basis points -100 basis points

Adjusted fair value of oil and gas properties $ 40,854$ 40,159

1. The Company used a projected base realised price of $2.27 using Henry Hub strip
prices adjusted for differentials.

As a result of the valuation the fair value of the reserves held in the assets acquired was
$40,507, which was derived using a cumulative discount rate of 8.5%. The provisional

estimated fair values of the assets and liabilities assumed were as follows:

Total consideration $ 48,107

Oil and gas properties 40,507

Oil and gas properties (asset retirement obligation, asset portion) 15

Drilled but uncompleted 10,000

Fair value of derivatives 2,213

Asset retirement obligation (15)